

No. 19-70115

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

NATIONAL FAMILY FARM COALITION, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

*Respondents,*

and

MONSANTO COMPANY,

*Intervenor-Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE UNITED STATES  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY TO RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY  
George A. Kimbrell  
Sylvia Shih-Yau Wu  
Amy van Saun  
2009 NE Alberta St., Suite 207  
Portland, OR 97211  
T: (971) 271-7372  
gkimbrell@centerforfoodsafety.org  
swu@centerforfoodsafety.org  
avansaun@centerforfoodsafety.org

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL  
DIVERSITY  
Stephanie M. Parent  
PO Box 11374  
Portland, OR 97211  
T: (971) 717-6404  
SParent@biologicaldiversity.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    THE REGISTRATION VIOLATED THE ESA. ....	2
A.    EPA Applied an Unlawful Standard. ....	2
B.    EPA Receives No Deference and Violated the ESA’s “Best Available Science” Mandates. ....	4
C.    The Caselaw Supports Petitioners. ....	7
D.    EPA’s “No Effect” Conclusions Are Contradicted by the Record. ....	10
E.    EPA’s Action Area Violated the ESA. ....	14
1.    EPA Failed to Evaluate Direct and Indirect Effects on Species Other than Plants. ....	14
2.    EPA’s 57-Foot “Buffer” is Not Supported by the Record. ....	16
F.    EPA’s “No Modification” Determinations for Critical Habitat are Arbitrary. ....	20
G.    EPA Failed to Assess Effects of XtendiMax Whole Formula and Mixtures. ....	22
II.   EPA VIOLATED FIFRA. ....	23
A.    EPA Failed to Make Requisite Determinations for 2018 Registration. ....	23

B.	EPA Failed to Analyze the Efficacy and Feasibility of 2018 Label Amendments.....	28
C.	EPA’s Failed to Assess Dicamba Costs.....	32
III.	THE COURT SHOULD VACATE THE REGISTRATION.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>'Ilio'ulaokalani Coal. v. Rumsfeld</i> , 464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 907 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	35, 37
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	11
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	4
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Ross</i> , No. 18-1087 (JEB), 2019 WL 5549814 (D.D.C. Oct. 28, 2019) .....	4
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corp. of Eng'rs</i> , No. 14-cv-01667, 2015 WL 12659937 (C.D. Cal. June 30, 2015) .....	9
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 847 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	32
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 948 (N.D. Cal. 2010) .....	36
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Flowers</i> , 414 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 1111 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....	4
<i>Friends of the Santa Clara River v. Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 887 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	9

<b>Federal Cases (Cont'd)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....	33, 36
<i>Karuk Tribe of California v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. USDA</i> , 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009).....	3, 8
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council (NRDC) v. Jewell</i> , 749 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council (NRDC) v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 735 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council (NRDC) v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 857 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2017).....	32, 34
<i>Oregon Nat. Desert Assn. v. Rose</i> , 921 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>Parola v. Weinberger</i> , 848 F.2d 956 (9th Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nevada v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Glickman</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1189 (D. Ariz. 1996) .....	10

<b>Federal Cases (Cont'd)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Thomas v. Peterson</i> , 753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985).....	34
<i>Trustees for Alaska v. Hodel</i> , 806 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>United States v. Strong</i> , 489 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8, 11, 34
<i>Washington Toxics Coal. v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....	8, 10
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 361 (2018).....	21
 <b>Federal Statutes</b>	
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)(B).....	23, 25, 26, 27
7 U.S.C. § 136n(b).....	32
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A).....	21
 <b>Regulations</b>	
40 C.F.R. pt. 158.....	25
40 C.F.R. § 158.1(b)(1).....	25
40 C.F.R. § 158.30.....	25
40 C.F.R. § 158.75.....	25
40 C.F.R. § 152.112(b)-(c).....	32
40 C.F.R. § 158.230(d)(9).....	26
40 C.F.R. § 158.500(e)(30).....	26

<b>Regulations (Cont'd)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
40 C.F.R. § 158.630(e)(7) .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 158.660(e)(7) .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 158.1300(e)(7) .....	26
50 C.F.R. § 402.13(c).....	13
51 Fed. Reg. 19926, 19949 (June 3, 1986) .....	3
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Steve Davies, <i>Dicamba's off-target effects continue for third year</i> , AGRIPULSE COMMUNICATIONS (Oct. 9, 2019), <a href="https://www.agri-pulse.com/articles/12691-dicambas-off-target-effects-continue-for-third-year-in-row">https://www.agri-pulse.com/articles/12691-dicambas-off-target-effects-continue-for-third-year-in-row</a> .....	37
Nat'l Acad. Of Sci., <i>Assessing Risks to Endangered and Threatened Species from Pesticides</i> 15, NAT'L. ACAD. PRESS (2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.nap.edu/catalog/18344/assessing-risks-to-endangered-and-threatened-species-from-pesticides">https://www.nap.edu/catalog/18344/assessing-risks-to-endangered-and-threatened-species-from-pesticides</a> .....	5
U.S. Dep't of Agric., <i>2019 Acreage Report</i> 15, 20 (June 28, 2019) <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/Todays_Reports/reports/acrg0619.pdf">https://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/Todays_Reports/reports/acrg0619.pdf</a> .....	1
Emily Unglesbee, <i>Off-Target, Once Again: Herbicide Injury Heats Up Across the Country</i> , DTN (July 25, 2019), <a href="https://www.dtnpf.com/agriculture/web/ag/crops/article/2019/07/25/herbicide-injury-heats-across">https://www.dtnpf.com/agriculture/web/ag/crops/article/2019/07/25/herbicide-injury-heats-across</a> .....	37
Dan Charlies, <i>Rogue Weedkiller Vapors Are Threatening Soybean Science</i> , NAT'L PUB. RADIO (July 19, 2019), at <a href="https://www.npr.org/sections/thesalt/2019/07/19/74283697/2/rogue-weedkiller-vapors-are-threatening-soybean-science">https://www.npr.org/sections/thesalt/2019/07/19/74283697/2/rogue-weedkiller-vapors-are-threatening-soybean-science</a> .....	37

<b>Other Authorities (Cont'd)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Emily Unglesbee, <i>EPA Gets Limited Dicamba Data: As Dicamba Injury Complaints Rise, States' Communication with EPA Declines</i> , DTN (Aug. 20, 2019), <a href="https://www.dtnpf.com/agriculture/web/ag/crops/article/2019/08/20/dicamba-injury-complaints-rise-epa;">https://www.dtnpf.com/agriculture/web/ag/crops/article/2019/08/20/dicamba-injury-complaints-rise-epa;</a> .....	37
U.S. Dep't of Agric., Agricultural Production and Prices, <a href="https://www.ers.usda.gov/data-products/ag-and-food-statistics-charting-the-essentials/agricultural-production-and-prices/">https://www.ers.usda.gov/data-products/ag-and-food-statistics-charting-the-essentials/agricultural-production-and-prices/</a> .....	33
U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, <i>Reduced Risk and Organophosphate Alternative Decisions for Conventional Pesticides</i> , <a href="https://www.epa.gov/pesticide-registration/reduced-risk-and-organophosphate-alternative-decisions-conventional">https://www.epa.gov/pesticide-registration/reduced-risk-and-organophosphate-alternative-decisions-conventional</a> (last updated June 2018).....	36
Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary, <i>Determine</i> , <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/determine">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/determine</a> .....	25
